

No. 10-1104

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
MARGARET MINNECI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
RICHARD LEE POLLARD**

---

BRIAN WOLFMAN	JOHN F. PREIS*
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY	UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC	SCHOOL OF LAW
REPRESENTATION	28 Westhampton Way
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.	Richmond, VA 23173
Washington, D.C. 20001	(804) 289-8682
(202) 662-9000	jpreis@richmond.edu

\*Counsel of Record                      *Counsel for Respondent*

[*additional counsel listed on inside cover*]

---

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

    I. A FEDERAL INMATE WHOSE EIGHTH  
    AMENDMENT RIGHTS HAVE BEEN  
    VIOLATED MAY BRING A CONSTI-  
    TUTIONAL DAMAGES ACTION. ....6

        A. *Carlson v. Green* Authorizes the  
        Cause of Action Alleged Here. ....6

        B. Petitioners’ Lack of Qualified Immunity  
        Does Not Preclude a *Bivens* Action.....12

    II. A FEDERAL DAMAGES ACTION IS AN  
    APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR EIGHTH  
    AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS SUFFERED  
    BY FEDERAL INMATES CONFINED IN  
    PRIVATE PRISONS.....16

        A. A Case-by-Case Approach to Alternative  
        State Remedies Should Be Rejected. ....17

B. The Uncertain Patchwork of Remedies Available Under State Law Should Not Preclude the <i>Bivens</i> Action Alleged Here.....	24
C. This Cause of Action Does Not Give Rise to Special Factors Counseling Hesitation.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) .....	36
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) ....	13, 16, 24
<i>Cabral v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. 2011) .....	33
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	40, 41
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Bernalillo v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 228 (Ct. Cl. 2010).....	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	18
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 72 (Cal. 1968).....	33
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	41
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	9, 10, 27, 40, 42
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	7, 41

<i>Giraldo v. Calif. Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	22, 23, 34, 35
<i>Hall v. Curran</i> , 599 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Heinrich ex rel. Heinrich v. Sweet</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	10
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010) ...	7, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	37
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> , 834 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1992).....	32
<i>Lacedra v. Donald W. Wyatt Det. Facility</i> , 334 F. Supp. 114 (D.R.I. 2004) .....	8
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	32
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	7
<i>Medina v. District of Columbia</i> , 643 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	43
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	22, 39
<i>Raines v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 637 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 97 (Cal. 1968) .....	33
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	18, 25, 38
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	36
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	5, 13, 14, 15, 40, 41

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	46
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) .....	45
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	18

**STATUTES:**

Federal Tort Claims Act, Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 842 (1946).....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	44
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	21, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	31, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....	5, 7, 29, 45, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 233(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....	47



**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

H.R. Rep. 100-700 (1988)..... 46

S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973)..... 45

**REGULATION:**

28 C.F.R. § 542.10 ..... 31

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... 15

Sup. Ct. Rule 10 ..... 37
